Toronto Parking Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(all amounts are in Canadian dollars)

(30)

income over the terms of the leases. It was determined that the Authority assumed the risks and benefits of

ownership of each of the leases and thus they should have been accounted for as capital leases.

In addition, the Authority had entered into an agreement prior to the transition date whereby the Authority

transferred the air rights to one of its properties to a third party under a ground lease with a term of 99 years,

which was the only method permitted by the City at the time. The Authority accounted for the lease as an

operating lease. Under Canadian GAAP and IAS 17, Leases, the lease should have been recorded as a financing

lease.

The adjustments to various financial statement lines as at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010 as a result of

these prior period restatements are summarized as follows:

January 1,
2010

As
previously

reported

$

Adjustment
for prepaid

lease
payments

$

Adjustment
for long-term
ground lease

$

IFRS
transition

adjustments
$

Balance
after

restatement
$

(note 6) (Unaudited)

Finance lease receivable
(current) - - 617,519 - 617,519

Prepaid expenses 533,965 (76,574) - - 457,391
Finance lease receivable

(long-term) - - 6,737,820 - 6,737,820
Deferred charges 458,132 (458,132) - - -
Property and equipment 131,544,254 216,332 (3,003,675) (3,842,338) 124,914,573
Retained earnings 169,254,058 (318,374) 4,351,664 (3,842,338) 169,445,010

December 31,
2010

As
previously

reported
$

Adjustment
for prepaid

lease
payments

$

Adjustment
for long-term
ground lease

$

IFRS
transition

adjustments
$

Balance
after

restatement
$

(note 6)
Finance lease receivable

(current) - - 648,050 - 648,050
Prepaid expenses 582,741 (76,574) - - 506,167
Finance lease receivable

(long-term) - - 6,766,653 - 6,766,653
Deferred charges 381,559 (381,559) - - -
Property and equipment 144,610,952 127,526 (3,003,675) (2,734,883) 138,999,920
Retained earnings 189,052,641 (330,607) 4,411,028 (2,734,883) 190,398,179
Direct expenses, operating 35,951,297 (76,574) - 16,175 35,890,898
Amortization of property and

equipment 8,316,725 88,807 - (1,123,630) 7,281,902

Toronto Parking Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(all amounts are in Canadian dollars)

(31)

26 Direct expenses - operating

2011 2010

On-street
$

Off-street
$

Total
$

Total
$

Salaries, wages and benefits
(note 17) 2,354,103 13,810,700 16,164,803 15,650,732

Maintenance of facilities and
equipment 1,802,047 2,760,726 4,562,773 5,421,392

Rent - 5,010,087 5,010,087 3,743,396
Utilities - 2,448,911 2,448,911 2,388,820
Pay and display network

communications 1,939,077 175,798 2,114,875 2,043,514
Tickets 992,079 382,065 1,374,144 1,532,763
Credit card processing fees 617,172 1,152,378 1,769,550 1,455,016
Security and monitoring 150 897,192 897,342 1,008,292
Snow clearing - 1,285,969 1,285,969 963,354
Insurance 64,382 711,039 775,421 718,187
Staff mileage 25,941 183,817 209,758 213,614
Telephone 5,434 210,399 215,833 206,180
Outside coin counting 100,293 39,060 139,353 174,150
Other 22,275 385,754 408,029 371,488

7,922,953 29,453,895 37,376,848 35,890,898